

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 91,148 and 91,281

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

DAVID S. NUNES,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DAVID S. NUNES**

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF REPORT OF A REFEREE**

---

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.  
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM  
Attorney for Respondent  
One East Broward Boulevard  
Suite 1500, Barnett Bank Building  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone (954) 522-7000  
Florida Bar No: 394688

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations and Authorities .....	<b>ii-iii</b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	3-4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Arguments.....	<b>6-13</b>
I. THE REPORT OF REFEREE IS ERRONEOUS, UNLAWFUL AND UNJUSTIFIED .....	6-13
A. A Fair Judgment?.....	7-11
B. A 90 Day Suspension Is Severe Yet Appropriate .....	11
C. The Referee Failed To Consider Mitigating Factors In Recommending An Unjustified Suspension.....	11-12
D. The Referee “Double Counted” Related Misconduct Stemming From The Same <b>Coduct</b> .....	12-13
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Service.....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072 , 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969),.....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</u> , 701 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997),.....	6, 8, 9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Laing</u> , 695 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1997),.....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1994),.....	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. McIver</u> , 606 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1992),.....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neu</u> , 597 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1992),.....	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Nowacki</u> , 697 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997),.....	6, 9, 10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Reed</u> , 644 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1994),.....	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stark</u> , 616 So. 2d 4 1 (Fla. 1993),.....	7

**REFERENCES**

Amendment V, United States Constitution .....	13
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution .....	13
Article V, Section 15, Florida Constitution.....	2
<u>Client’s Trust Funds Misused</u> ▪ Extreme Sanction of Disbarment is the Presumed Discipline .....	11
Rule 3-31, Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.....	2
Rule 3-7.7(c)(5), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.....	6
Rule 4-1.4, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.....	10
Rule 4-3.3(A)(1), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.....	8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Rule 4-3.3(A)(1), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.....	8
Rule 4-5.1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.....	10
Rule 4-8.4, Rules of Professional Conduct.....	10
Rule 4-8.4(E), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.....	8
Rule 9.32 (g), Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions..	12
Rule 9.32 (k), Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions .....	12
Rule 9.32, Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions .....	12
Rules 4-1.3, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.....	9
Rules of Professional Conduct of the Florida Bar.....	9
Standard 9.3 Mitigation, Florida Standards of Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.....	12
<u>The Facts On File Dictionary Of Proverbs</u> , Rosalind Ferguson, (1983). .....	8
